No. 388

AN ACT

SB 1783

Authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with approval of the Governor to reconvey certain rights-of-way over lands in the Townships of Jackson, Jefferson and Williams, in the County of Dauphin, Pennsylvania, to the Borough of Lykens, County of Dauphin, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, is authorized on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, to convey to the Borough of Lykens a one hundred foot right-of-way of Pennsylvania Power and Light Company over Thomas Todd Warrant No. 10 and James Todd Warrant No. 9 and a twenty foot right-of-way of Keystone Pipeline Company over Hugh Wilson Warrant No. 2, John Cook Warrant No. 9 and James Egan Warrant No. 5 as per abstract and plan on file in the Department of Forests and Waters at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania.

The rights-of-way referred to above were inadvertently conveyed to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania when the Borough of Lykens gave its deed, dated December 10, 1962, to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania which deed is recorded in the office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Dauphin County in Deed Book K, Volume 48, page 55 whereas by land purchase option dated August 24, 1961 between the parties referred to above the rights-of-way were specifically exempted from the conveyance.

Section 2. The deed shall be approved by the Department of Justice and shall be executed by the Secretary of Property and Supplies in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Section 3. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 17th day of December, A. D. 1968.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER.

No. 389

AN ACT

HB 2853

Amending the act of December 27, 1933 (P. L. 114), entitled "An act providing for the creation of public 'Authorities' in counties of the second

class; authorizing such 'Authorities' to enter into agreements with the Government of the United States, particularly as they relate to the National Industrial Recovery Act and any amendment and supplements thereto, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and political subdivisions and municipalities thereof, and with others; defining and providing for the organization and dissolution of such 'Authorities'; conferring certain rights, powers, duties and immunities upon them and their officers and members; prescribing the conditions upon which such 'Authorities' may exercise their powers; endowing such 'Authorities' with the right of eminent domain, and with the power to finance projects by the issuance and sale of bonds; authorizing such 'Authorities' to make and receive appropriations; repealing certain acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith; and for other purposes," extending the provisions of the act to counties of the second class A and increasing the powers of "Authorities."

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The title, the first paragraph and clause (a) of section 1, act of December 27, 1933 (P. L. 114), entitled "An act providing for the creation of public 'Authorities' in counties of the second class; authorizing such 'Authorities' to enter into agreements with the Government of the United States, particularly as they relate to the National Industrial Recovery Act and any amendment and supplements thereto, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and political subdivisions and municipalities thereof, and with others; defining and providing for the organization and dissolution of such 'Authorities'; conferring certain rights, powers, duties and immunities upon them and their officers and members; prescribing the conditions upon which such 'Authorities' may exercise their powers; endowing such 'Authorities' with the right of eminent domain, and with the power to finance projects by the issuance and sale of bonds: authorizing such 'Authorities' to make and receive appropriations; repealing certain acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith; and for other purposes," are amended to read:

AN ACT

Providing for the creation of public "Authorities" in counties of the second and second A class; authorizing such "Authorities" to

enter into agreements with the Government of the United States, particularly as they relate to the National Industrial Recovery Act and any amendment and supplements thereto, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and political subdivisions and municipalities thereof, and with others; defining and providing for the organization and dissolution of such "Authorities"; conferring certain rights, powers, duties and immunities upon them and their officers and members; prescribing the conditions upon which such "Authorities" may exercise their powers; endowing such "Authorities" with the right of eminent domain, and with the power to finance projects by the issuance and sale of bonds; authorizing such "Authorities" to make and receive appropriations;

repealing certain acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith; and for other purposes.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That in each county of the second and second A class of this Commonwealth, there is hereby created

a body corporate and politic to be known as the "Authority" of said county (hereafter in this act called the "Authority"); provided, however, that such "Authority" shall not become operative nor transact any business until and unless the board of county commissioners of the county in which it is created shall, by proper resolution, declare its creation, and appoint and designate the members thereof, as in this act herein prescribed. Such "Authority" shall constitute a public body corporate and politic of said county for the public purposes herein set forth and shall exercise an essential governmental function in effectuating such purposes, and, to that end, said "Authority" shall be endowed with, and is hereby granted; the following powers, to wit:

(a) To construct, maintain and operate bridges, tunnels, streets, highways, traffic distribution centers, traffic circles, airports, industrial development projects including but not limited to projects to retain or develop existing industries and the development of new industries, hangars, parkways, recreation grounds and facilities,

public parks, swimming pools, lakes, dams, and parts of any of said projects, and improvements thereof and additions thereto, and to charge and collect fees, tolls, rentals and charges in connection with any or all of said structures, projects, additions or improvements, and any or all parts thereof; the proceeds therefrom to be used for the purpose of maintaining and operating the same and of repaying to the United States Government, and to others, any and all monies, and interest thereon, which may have been borrowed therefrom in connection with the purposes for which said "Authority" was created, as same may be due and payable.

Section 2. Any "Authority" created prior to the effective date of this amending act by a county of the second class A pursuant to this act shall have the same rights and powers as if said county had been a second class county.

Section 3. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 17th day of December, A. D. 1968.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER.